Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Rajnish Bharda, # 520, Preet Colony, Zirakpur, Mohali.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o PSPCL, Patiala.

...Respondent

Complaint Case No. 651 of 2019

PRESENT: None for the Complainant

Ms.Richa Gupta -SDO(Commercial)-PSPCL Zirakpur for the Respondent

ORDER:

The complainant through RTI application dated 06.06.2019 has sought information on 10 points regarding documents/procedure for transfer of electric connection No.Z74ZB562364K and other information concerning the office of PSPCL Patiala. The complainant was not provided the information after which the complainant filed a complaint in the Commission on 25.07.2019.

The respondent present pleaded that the information has been provided to the complainant. The complainant vide email has informed that he has received the information and is satisfied.

Since the information has been provided, no further course of action is required. The case is **disposed off and closed.**

Chandigarh
Dated 17.12.2019

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in



Sh. Satinder Kumar, H No- 524, Sector-7, Panchkula.

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Commissioner, -cum-Collector Agrarian, Fazilka.

...Respondent

... Appellant

Complaint Case No. 699 of 2019

PRESENT: Sh.Satinder Kumar as the Complainant

None for the Respondent

ORDER:

The complainant through RTI application dated 29.03.2018 has sought information on 8 points regarding surplus land allotted to eligible persons under Surplus Area Scheme 1973 in the District from 1973 till date and other information concerning the office of DC-cum-Collector Agrarian Fazilka. The complainant was not provided the information after which the complainant filed a complaint in the Commission on 08.08.2019.

The respondent is absent. The PIO vide email has informed that the reply has been sent to the complainant vide letter dated 17.07.2019 asking him to get the information from copying manual by depositing the requisite fee.

Having gone through the RTI application, the Commission observes that the information sought is very voluminous and will involve sufficient manpower. The complainant has also come to the Commission without going to the First Appellate Authority.

The complainant is now interested to inspect the record. The PIO is directed to allow the inspection of record to the complainant by fixing a mutually convenient date and time and provide the relevant information to the Complainant. The complainant is directed to visit the office of the PIO to inspect the record and get the relevant information.

With the above order, the case is disposed off and closed.

Chandigarh Dated 17.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Satinder Kumar, H No- 524, Sector-7, Panchkula.

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Commissioner, -cum-Collector Agrarian, Sri Mukatsar Sahib.

...Respondent

... Appellant

Complaint Case No. 701 of 2019

PRESENT: Sh.Satinder Kumar as the Complainant

None for the Respondent

ORDER:

The complainant through RTI application dated 29.03.2018 has sought information on 8 points regarding surplus land allotted to eligible persons under Surplus Area Scheme 1973 in the District from 1973 till date and other information concerning the office of DC-cum-Collector Agrarian Sri Mukatsar Sahib. The complainant was not provided the information after which the complainant filed a complaint in the Commission on 08.08.2019.

The respondent is absent. Having gone through the RTI application, the Commission observes that the information sought is very voluminous and will involve sufficient manpower. The complainant has also come to the Commission without going to the First Appellate Authority.

The complainant is now interested to inspect the record. The PIO is directed to allow the inspection of record to the complainant by fixing a mutually convenient date and time and provide the relevant information to the Complainant. The complainant is directed to visit the office of the PIO to inspect the record and get the relevant information.

With the above order, the case is **disposed off and closed**.

Chandigarh
Dated 17.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Satinder Kumar, H No- 524, Sector-7, Panchkula.

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o District Collector, Fazilka.

...Respondent

... Appellant

Complaint Case No. 713 of 2019

PRESENT: Sh.Satinder Kumar as the Complainant

None for the Respondent

ORDER:

The complainant through RTI application dated 29.03.2018 has sought information on 8 points regarding inferior evacuee land or surplus evacuee land allotted to persons under Package of Property Act on the basis of possession and sold to scheduled cast persons in restricted auction by Tehsildar from 1975 to 2000 and other information concerning the office of District Collector Fazilka. The complainant was not provided the information after which the complainant filed a complaint in the Commission on 08.08.2019.

The respondent is absent. Having gone through the RTI application, the Commission observes that the information sought is very voluminous and will involve sufficient manpower. The complainant has also come to the Commission without going to the First Appellate Authority.

The complainant is now interested to inspect the record. The PIO is directed to allow the inspection of record to the complainant by fixing a mutually convenient date and time and provide the relevant information to the Complainant. The complainant is directed to visit the office of the PIO to inspect the record and get the relevant information.

With the above order, the case is **disposed off and closed**.

Chandigarh Dated 17.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Satinder Kumar, H No- 524, Sector-7, Panchkula.

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o District Collector, Sri Mukatsar Sahib.

...Respondent

... Appellant

Compliant Case No. 715 of 2019

PRESENT: Sh.Satinder Kumar as the Complainant

Sh.Chand Singh, Sadar Kanoongo for the Respondent

ORDER:

The complainant through RTI application dated 29.03.2018 has sought information on 8 points regarding inferior evacuee land or surplus evacuee land allotted to persons under Package of Property Act on the basis of possession and sold to scheduled cast persons in restricted auction by Tehsildar from 1975 to 2000 and other information concerning the office of District Collector Sri Mukatsar Sahib. The complainant was not provided the information after which the complainant filed a complaint in the Commission on 08.08.2019.

The respondent absent has pleaded that the information is very voluminous and will involve sufficient manpower. The respondent pleaded that the complainant be asked to inspect the record by visiting the office of PIO and get the relevant information.

Having gone through the RTI application, the Commission observes that the information sought is very voluminous and will involve sufficient manpower. The complainant has also come to the Commission without going to the First Appellate Authority.

The complainant is now interested to inspect the record. The PIO is directed to allow the inspection of record to the complainant by fixing a mutually convenient date and time preferably on 08.01.2020 at 10.00 AM and provide the relevant information to the Complainant. The complainant is directed to visit the office of the PIO to inspect the record and get the relevant information.

With the above order, the case is **disposed off and closed**.

Chandigarh Dated 17.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Amar Dass, S/o Sh Sampooran Singh, Village Dharampura, Tehsil Abohar, Dist Fazilka.

Versus

... Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o SSP, Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority, O/o IGP, Ferozepur Range, Ferozepur Cantt.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2722 of 2019

PRESENT: None for the Appellant

None for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 12.04.2019 has sought information regarding copy of CD submitted by Sh.Mohan Lal Kudal Principal relating to his statement given before the DSP Fazilka on the death of his daugher MsJagjeet Kaur, post mortem report and other information concerning the office of SSP Fazilka. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed a first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 21.05.2019 which took no decision on the appeal.

Both the parties are absent. The PIO vide email has informed that the information has been provided to the appellant on 12.12.2019 and a copy of the same submitted to the Commission via email. The PIO has also enclosed an acknowledgement of the appellant having received the information. The appellant in his acknowledgement has stated that he has received the information and his appeal case be closed.

Since the information has been provided, no further course of action is required. The case is **disposed off and closed**.

Chandigarh Dated 17.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Amar Dass, S/o Sh Sampooran Singh, Village Dharampura, Tehsil Abohar, Dist Fazilka.

Versus

... Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o SSP, Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o IGP, Ferozepur Range, Ferozepur Cantt..

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2723 of 2019

PRESENT: None for the Appellant

None for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 29.03.2019 has sought information regarding copy of complaint filed on 16.05.2018 to SSP Fazilka for enquiry on the death of his daughter MsJagjeet Kaur, and other information concerning the office of SSP Fazilka. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed a first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 31.05.2019 which took no decision on the appeal.

Both the parties are absent. The PIO vide email has informed that the information has been provided to the appellant on 12.12.2019 and a copy of the same submitted to the Commission via email. The PIO has also enclosed an acknowledgement of the appellant having received the information. The appellant in his acknowledgement has stated that he has received the information and his appeal case be closed.

Since the information has been provided, no further course of action is required. The case is **disposed off and closed**.

Chandigarh Dated 17.12.2019

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in



Sh. Rakesh Jindal, # 11, Saff Colony, Govt Polytechnic, Delhi by Pass, Near GJUS & T, Hishar.

... Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o EO, MC, Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Ferozepur.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2931 of 2019

Versus

PRESENT: None for the Appellant

None for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 22.05.2019 has sought information regarding progress report of his application submitted on 21.01.2019 in connection with property No.3993 situated in Janglian Street, Fazilka and other information concerning the office of EO-MC Fazilka. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed a first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 26.06.2019 which took no decision on the appeal.

Both the parties are absent. The Commission has received a letter diary no.23586 on 06.12.2019 from the PIO stating that the information has been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 31.05.2019 and a copy submitted to the Commission. The appellant vide letter received in the Commission on 10.12.2019 has informed that the PIO has not provided the complete information.

The PIO is directed to relook at the RTI application and if any other document that is available on the progress of the application, be provided.

The case is adjourned. To come up for further hearing on **24.02.2020 at 03.00 PM** through video conference facility available in the office of **Deputy Commissioner**, **Fazilka**. Copy of order be sent to both the parties through registered post.

Chandigarh Dated 17.12.2019

PSIC Signation

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Rakesh Jindal, # 11, Saff Colony, Govt Polytechnic, Delhi by Pass, Near GJUS & T, Hishar.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o EO, MC, Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority,O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies,
Ferozepur.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2932 of 2019

PRESENT: None for the Appellant None for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 22.05.2019 has sought information regarding order passed on his representation and personal appearance on 02.05.2018 relating to public publication on 08.03.2018 in Sarhad Kesari in the matter of Usha Jindal in property No.3993 situated in Janglian Street, Fazilka and other information concerning the office of EO-MC Fazilka. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed a first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 26.06.2019 which took no decision on the appeal.

Both the parties are absent. The Commission has received a letter diary no.23585 on 06.12.2019 from the PIO stating that the information has been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 14.06 and a copy submitted to the Commission. The appellant vide letter received in the Commission on 10.12.2019 has informed that the PIO has not provided the complete information.

The PIO is directed to relook at the RTI application and provide the complete information to the appellant.

The case is adjourned. To come up for further hearing on **24.02.2020 at 03.00 PM** through video conference facility available in the office of **Deputy Commissioner**, **Fazilka**. Copy of order be sent to both the parties through registered post.

Chandigarh
Dated 17.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Charan Dass, S/o Sh Phul Chand C/o Sh Roshan Lal, Street NO-4-5, Satwa Chowk, New Suraj Nagri, Abohar, Distt Fazilka.

... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o EO, NC, Abohar, Distt Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Deputy Director, Local Govt, Ferozepur.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2944 of 2019

Versus

PRESENT: Sh.Charan Dass as the Appellant

None for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 07.05.2019 has sought information on 10 points regarding order passed by the NC Abohar and circulated by EO-NC relating to promotion of the applicant and other information concerning the office of EO-Abohar. The appellant was not satisfied with the information by the PIO vide letter dated 19.06.2019 after which the appellant filed a first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 24.06.2019 which disposed off the appeal on 24.07.2019 with the direction to the PIO to provide the complete information to the appellant.

The appellant claims that the PIO has not provided the complete information. The respondent is absent. The PIO is directed to relook at the RTI application and send point-wise reply and provide all the information that has been sought.

The case is adjourned. To come up for further hearing on **24.02.2020 at 03.00 PM** through video conference facility available in the office of **Deputy Commissioner**, **Fazilka**. Copy of order be sent to both the parties through registered post.

Chandigarh Dated 17.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Charan Dass, S/o Sh Phul Chand C/o Sh Roshan Lal, Street NO-4-5, Satwa Chowk, New Suraj Nagri, Abohar, Distt Fazilka.

... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o EO, NC,

Abohar, Distt Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Deputy Director, Local Govt, Ferozepur..

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2945 of 2019

Versus

PRESENT: Sh.Charan Dass as the Appellant

None for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 13.05.2019 has sought information regarding resolution No.46 passed on 13.09.2018 and resolution No.78 dated 26.11.2018 relating to posting in account branch and entry in service and other information concerning the office of EO-NC, Abohar. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed a first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 24.06.2019 which disposed off the appeal on 24.07.2019 with the direction to the PIO to provide the complete information to the appellant.

The appellant claims that despite direction of the First Appellate Authority, the PIO has not provided the complete information.

The respondent is absent. The Commission observes that there has been enormous delay in providing the information. The Commission has taken a serious view of this and hereby directs the PIO to show cause why penalty be not imposed on him under Section 20 of the RTI Act 2005 for not supplying the information within the statutorily prescribed period of time. He/she should file an affidavit in this regard. If there are other persons responsible for the delay in providing the information, the PIO is directed to inform such persons of the show cause and direct them to appear before the Commission along with the written replies.

The PIO is again directed to provide complete information to the appellant within 10 days.

The case is adjourned. To come up for further hearing on **24.02.2020 at 03.00 PM** through video conference facility available in the office of **Deputy Commissioner**, **Fazilka**. Copy of order be sent to both the parties through registered post

Chandigarh Dated 17.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Rajinder Goyal, State Gen. Secretary, International Human Rights Association, Mata Modi Road, Sunam.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Director Personnel – Cum-, SE, PSPCL, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Chief Engineer, HRD, PSPCL, Patiala.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2949 of 2019

PRESENT: None for the Appellant

Sh.Pal Chand Gupta, APIO-cum-Dy.Secretary Zones, PSPCL Patiala for the

Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 20.04.2019 has sought information regarding seniority of Sh.Kewal Krishan – Legal Advisor, Legal opinion report obtained by Director personnel, action taken on legal opinion and other information concerning the office of Director Personnel-cum-SE, PSPCL Patiala. The appellant was denied the information by the PIO vide letter dated 30.05.2019 using section 8(1)(h) after which the appellant filed a first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 03.06.2019 which disposed off the appeal on 01.07.2019.

The respondent present pleaded that the complete information has been provided to the appellant vide letter dated 24.06.2019 and 04.10.2019 and a copy of the same is submitted to the Commission.

The appellant is absent nor has pointed out any discrepancy. As per PIO, the appellant is satisfied with the information. Since the appellant has not pointed out any discrepancy, it is presumed that the appellant has received the information and is satisfied.

No further course of action is required. The case is disposed off and closed.

Chandigarh Dated 17.12.2019